
CHRISTOPHER T. SUNUNU 
Governor 

May 28, 2020 

Lori Shibinette 
Commissioner 
129 Pleasant Street 
Concord, N.H. 03301 

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

Dear Commissioner Shibinette, 

Pursuant to my authority under Executive Order 2020-04, as extended by Executive Orders 2020-05, 2020-
08 and 2020-09; and Emergency Order #3 7 I have approved your written request, in attachment, to take the 
following actions related to Executive Branch hiring: 

1. Posting and hiring of a Program Planner III (Position # 16042) with the current allocation being 
55% General Funds, 41% Federal Funds and 5% Agency Income. 

The Department of Administrative Services is authorized to take the actions necessary to effectuate this 
authorization. 

Sincerely 

Christopher T. Sununu 
Governor 

CC Charles Arlinghaus, Commissioner, Department of Administrative Services 

107 North Main Street, State House - Rm 208, Concord, New Hampshire 03301 
Telephone (603) 271-2121 • FAX (603) 271-7640 

Website: http://www.governor.nh.gov/ • Email: governorsununu@nh.gov 
TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964 





POSITION WAIVER 

May 22, 2020 

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Swtwtu 
State House 
Concord, NH 03301 

Dear Governor Christopher T. Sununu: 

REQUESTED ACTION 
Approval is requested for a waiver of Emergency Order # 3 7 in order to fill the following position within the: 

Agency: 
Reason Code: 

Position#: 
Position Title: 

Anticipated Hire Date (MM/0D/YY): 
Labor Grade: 

Step: 
Date or Vacancy (MM/DD/VY): 

Vacancy Rate(%) 
Appropriation: 

Total Annual Salary: 
Total Annual Benefils: 

Total Cost 
Estimated# or Pay Periods in FY: 

Al.ency 

Department 

Bureau 

Accounting Unit IXXXX) 

CIH$ 
Expeme Account (SOOXXX): 

$ 

s 
s 

HHS: Commissioner's Office 
Full Tune Position 

16042 
ProlU'llIII Planner Ill 

June IS, 2020 
2S 
3 

November 27, 2019 
11% 

095 HHS: Commissioner's Office 
095 HHS: Commissioncr'S Office 

LLRS Leul it Remlatory Services 
5680 Leul Services 
010 Personal Servioe., Perm Clas 

500I00 KttuJ.ar Officers And Emnlovees 
55,556 
28981 
84537 

-
Total COit Buecl 

•;. of Fllndln1 on Eatimated Pay 
Funding (e:s:: 5 • S%) Periods Left in FY 

000 FEDERAL FUNDS 41% -
0010 General Fund 55% -

007 AGENCY INCOME 5% -
-. 
-. 

Total 190% -
EXPLANATION 

(16) This position provides critical functions to the Department of Health and Human Serivccs by assisting the Commissioner 
with protecting the rights of individuals with developmental disabilities and/or mental illness. The Department's current lack of a 
full time complaint investigator to address complaints of individuals with mental illness has been identified by the Disability 
Rights Center - NH as problematic, and they have asked how the State plans to ensure these individual's complaints are 
addressed. The State could be at risk for litigation if this position is not filled. The Office of Client and Legal Services only has 
3 other employees, 2 of whom are attorneys, and there is no capacity to re-assign these critical functions. Additionally, this 
position will help ensure the Stale is in compliance with Federal quality assurance and complaint resolution expectations, and 
help avoid the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services finding the State deficient in these areas. 

I. What services or constituency group will be affected lrthis position Is not filled? 

The Office of Client and Legal Services is created pursuant to RSA 171-A:19, to assist the Commmissioner with ensuring the 
rights of individual's with mental health or developmental services are protected. Individuals with mental health will be 
particularly affected ir this position is not filled, as this position will serve in part to investigate complaints ofabuse, neglect, 
exploitation, or rights violations of individuals with mental health against community mental health centers. This position will 
also review and assign all complaints of abuse, neglect, exploitation, or rights violations on behalf of individuals with 
developmental disabilities. This position will also provide the Bureau of Developmental Services with assistance meeting the 
Federal expectations around rights protection for individual's with developmental disabilities, which the State has failed to meet 
in recent years. 



2. Are the senice1/duties performed by this position required by law, rule, court order or some other mandate? If yes, 
explain. 

RSA 171-A: 19 requires an Office of Client and Legal Services to assist the Commissioner with ensuring the rights of individuals 
with mental health or developmental disabilties are protected. He-M 204 requires DID-IS to have complaint investigators to 
address complaitns of individual's with mental health against community mental health centers. 

3. Did the position become vacant beca■se of a promotion or penonnel action witllin the organization, or did the 
incumbent move to another state position? Define 

The position became vacant on 11/27/19 when the incumbent retired. 

4. Can other personnel within the department cover the duties of this position? Explain In detail 
No. The existtng statl cannot satisfy all the requirements ot' Uus pos1llon. Two staff in Ule Ufticc ot' t:lient and Legal Services 
are attorneys charged with providing legal support to two Bureaus within the Department. The third employee in this Office is 
currentlv al and sometimes above caoacitv in fulfilline. full time obli2ations. 
5. Can the duties be completed by a part-time position? Ellplain In detail 

No. This position requires full time support to fulfill these critical functions. 

6. If this position has been vacant for a period of time, explain how tlae wort< previously done by this position has been 
allocated to, or covered by othen duria1, this vacancy period. 
1 ne auues or tn1s pos1t1on nave been coverea pnmanly 1>y the U1rector 01 me Uttlce ot Utent ana Legal Seiv1ccs. 1 n1s nas 
caused the delay in the completion of some of the duties of the Director, and of this position. Additionally, this has required the 
nirer.lnr In have': In wnrlc somt, nvmime 
7. Has this position been reclassified or established with the passage of the FY '20-21 budget or after? 

No. 

8. Do you anticipate filling this position with an Internal candidate? E1.plaln 
No. This position was posted internally on 1/3/2020. No internal applications were received. The position was posted 
externally on 1/13/20. A candidate was identified for this position in March 13, 2020, and the Director of the Office was 
working with the Department of PersoMel to request hiring at a Step 3. However, due to the hiring freeze as of March 16, 2020, 
this position has not yet been filled. 
9. If you are hirlne at a step beyond 1, please provide lustificatlon. 
I rn: 1l11:u11rn:u 1:11nuTu1111:: ~ UIU:fl 0::1:<:IIL i:111p1uy1m:m 1111U Ii ~lilcll)' VI ,> .,.,,uuu • .1umg111g Ull~ l:llllWUlllt: Ill Ill II ~,i:p.} WUUIU t:lllillft: 

that her most recent salary is being matched and not decreased. This position requires four years of experience working with 
individual's with developmental disabilities and/or mental illness, and the capacity for program planning, monitoring, and 
evaluation. The identified candidate has 17 years of experience that spans all aspects of the requirements ofthis position, with 8 
years experience in quality assurance with the identified populations, and 9 years experience working directly with individuals 
with developmental disabilities and/or mental illness or supervising this work. The candidate is also skilled in resolving 
complaints on behalf of individuals with mental illness, which is a critical component of the work in this position. The 
candidate's organizational and quality assurance skills will also assist the State in meeting the Federal expectati~ around 
ensuring cases of abuse, neglect, and exploitation for individual's with developmental disabilities or mental illness are 
tninimi?.A 

List of currently pending submitted waivers wilh the priority ranking C/11 == top ranking): 

NIA 

Lisi of waivers previously granted: 

NIA 

~JlrttJtC 
Lori A. Weaver 
Deputy Commissioner 


